DOCUMENT 1009
REVISION B
July 2010
Instruction Manual
FAA L-804
LED
Elevated Runway Guard Light
Instruction Manual

Instruction Manual
L-804 Runway Guard Light
PART NUMBER EXPLANATION
7.10 Accessories:
33003 65W 6.6/6.6 AMP SERIES ISOLATION TRANSFORMER -6.6A INPUT.
33004 100W 6.6/6.6 AMP SERIES ISOLATION TRANSFORMER -6.6 A INPUT.
33005 100W 20/6.6 AMP SERIES ISOLATION TRANSFORMER – 20A INPUT.
AP1832, 12-3/8 INCH DIAMETER (10-1/4 DIA. B.C.) HEAVY BASE PLATE WITH 2 INCH
NPS THREAD.
AP2832, 16 INCH DIAMETER (14-1/4 DIA. B.C.) HEAVY BASE PLATE WITH 2 INCH NPS
THREAD.
50284-1,  OR 50284-2 DOOR SUB-ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES GASKET, WARNING LABEL,
HINGE HALF & STRIKE).
70278 5-PIN L-823 FEMALE CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY.
4
DOCUMENT 1009
Rev. B
Instruction Manual
L-804 Runway Guard Light
Figure 1. General Dimensions
5
DOCUMENT 1009
Rev. B
Instruction Manual
L-804 Runway Guard Light
8     Installation
8.1 General
Locations for L-804 elevated runway guard lights are shown in FAA AC150/5340-28 and FAA
AC 120-57A.  In addition, the 10-1/4 diameter B.C. steel L-867 light base should be installed per
above mentioned advisory circular.  The L-867 light base flange is installed with the top of the
flange flush with the concrete as finished grade reference. This will maintain the maximum 26-
inch unit mounting height at 20º vertical or the 14-inch unit minimum mounting height to bottom
of lens.  A heavy base plate (P/N AP1832 [12-3/8 dia.] or AP2832 [16-inch dia.]) should be used
with this unit due to high wind loading requirement.  The 3/8 hardware used to secure the base
plate should have bolts 1-3/4 inches long as a minimum (to attach tether and anti-rotation plate -
2-inch long bolts provided).  Base plate gasket and base plate should be installed on light base,
but do not fully secure bolts until L-804 unit has been installed.
DANGER:
DANGER INSTALLATION OF UNIT TO BE DONE WITH PRIMARY POWER OFF
AND SECURED.
8.2 6.6A Series Unit without Monitoring
Install appropriate isolation transformer into light base and make necessary primary power
connections using L-823 connectors.  Isolation transformer secondary connector will seat in base
plate L-823 connector holder.  (Unit includes a Standard Monitoring Relay. See Section 8.5.)
6.6A Series Unit with Monitoring (Option 2)
When monitoring is included with unit, use an L-867 base with an internal ground.  Install
appropriate isolation transformer into light base and make necessary primary power connections